

FILED

MAY 15 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 318541

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

ANA ZAVALA, *Appellant*,

v.

TWIN CITY FOODS, INC., *Respondent*.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
HONORABLE CARRIE RUNGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

WALLACE, KLOR & MANN, P.C.
WILLIAM A. MASTERS
SCHUYLER T. WALLACE, JR.
Attorneys for Twin City Foods, Inc.

By William A. Masters, WSBA#13958
Attorney at Law
5800 Meadows Road, Suite 220
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
(503) 224-8949
bmasters@wallaceklormann.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-----	iii
I.	INTRODUCTION	-----	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	-----	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF CASE	-----	6
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	-----	13
V.	ARGUMENT	-----	14
A.	LEGAL PRINCIPLES	-----	14
1.	Lighting Up Principle	-----	15
2.	Legal Necessity of Symptoms	-----	18
B.	FACTUAL CONTENTIONS	-----	18
1.	Onset of Knee Symptoms	-----	20
1.1	Appellant’s Evidence	-----	20
1.2	Respondent’s Evidence	-----	28
1.2.1	Objective Evidence	-----	28
1.2.2	Imaging Studies	-----	30
1.2.3	The <i>Austin</i> Case	-----	38
2.	Industrial Event Caused Knee Symptoms	-----	41
3.	Continued Knee Symptoms	-----	42
4.	More Treatment or Increased Impairment Rating	-----	44

4.1	Fixed and Stable	-----	45
4.2	Impairment Rating	-----	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	-----	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Austin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 394, 492 P.2d 1383 (1971)	-----	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Benedict v Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 12, 385 P.2d 380 (1963)	-----	13
<i>Bennett v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981)	-----	1, 17
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	-----	13
<i>Crown, Cork and Seal v. Smith</i> , 171 Wn.2d 866, 259 P.3d 151 (2011)	-----	13
<i>Favor v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 53 Wn.2d 698, 336 P.2d 382 (1959)	-----	29
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988)	-----	33
<i>Harper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 404, 281 P.2d 859 (1955)	-----	18, 31
<i>Hinds v. Johnson</i> , 55 Wn.2d 325, 347 P.2d 828 (1959)	-----	30
<i>Hyde v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 31, 278 P.2d 390 (1955)	-----	30
<i>Jacobson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 37 Wn.2d 444, 224 P.2d 338 (1950)	-----	15, 17
<i>Layrite Products Co. v. Degenstein</i> , 74 Wn. App. 881, 880 P.2d 535 (1994)	-----	13

<i>Matela v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 174 Wn. 144, 24 P.2d 429 (1933)	-----	46
<i>Meeker v. Howard</i> , 7 Wn. App. 169, 499 P.2d 53 (1972)	-----	26
<i>Moses v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 404, 281 P.2d 859 (1955)	-----	29
<i>Oien v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 566, 874 P.2d 876 (1994)	-----	29
<i>Omeitt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 684, 152 P.2d 973 (1944)	-----	14
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)	-----	16
<i>Spalding v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 115, 186 P.2d 76 (1947)	-----	33
<i>Stone v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 256, 289 P.3d 720 (2012)	-----	16
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2006)	-----	14
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)	-----	13
<i>Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 105, 206 P.3d 657 (2009)	-----	17, 31, 32, 37
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991)	-----	16
WASHINGTON STATUTES		
RCW 4.44.060	-----	13
RCW 51.32.055	-----	11

RCW 51.32.080(5)	-----	17
RCW 51.32.160	-----	16
RCW 51.52.140	-----	13
RCW 51.52.160	-----	28

**WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE
RULES**

WAC 296-20-01002(3)	-----	11
WAC 296-20-220 (i)	-----	30

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
CASES**

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 423, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed.2d 323 (1979)	-----	27
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------	----

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed.2d 18 (1976)	-----	27
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Arlen Long</i> , BIIA Dec., 94 2539 (1996)	-----	1, 15, 16
